
Act 801 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 801                                                         HB1069 
 
By: Representative Givens 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 27-22-103 TO PROVIDE THAT 
       ANYONE OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE IN THIS STATE WITHOUT 
       MINIMUM LIABILITY COVERAGE SHALL BE FINED NOT LESS THAN FIFTY 
       DOLLARS ($50.00) NOR MORE THAN TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS 
       ($250.00) AND THE PERSON'S DRIVING PRIVILEGES SHALL BE 
       SUSPENDED FOR ONE YEAR; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."  
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code 27-22-103 is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
     "27-22-103. Penalty. (a) Any person who operates a motor vehicle within 
this state in violation of this chapter shall be fined not less than fifty 
dollars ($50.00) nor more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00), the 
minimum fine shall be mandatory. 
     (b)  Any person who fails to carry proof of insurance coverage in his 
motor vehicle glove pocket shall be fined not less than fifty dollars ($50.00) 
nor more than two hundred fifty ($250.00).  
 
     SECTION 2.  All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent 
nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the 
Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
          APPROVED: March 21, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


